## CHAPTER 768-S. F. No. 744

An act relating to the issuance of a check without sufficient funds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 620.41.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 620.41, is amended to read:

Issuance of check for labor without sufficient 620.41 funds. Every person, firm, or corporation who shall issue any check, draft, or order upon a bank or other depository for the payment of money in payment of wages to any laborer or employee without having sufficient funds in, or credit in, such bank or other depository for the payment of such check, draft, or order in full upon its presentation, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. Every person, firm, or corporation who shall issue any check, draft, or order upon a bank or other depository for the payment of money for any purpose other than in payment of wages to any laborer or employee without having sufficient funds in, or credit in, such bank or other depository for the payment of such check, draft or order in full upon its presentation shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, unless with-in ten days after the issuer shall have received written notice of dishonor, he shall deposit with the bank or other depository, or pay or tender to the party in possession of such check. draft, or order sufficient money to constitute payment in full.

The provisions of this act shall not apply to a check, draft, or order dated subsequent to the date of issue.

Approved April 23, 1955.

## CHAPTER 769—S. F. No. 766 [Coded]

An act relating to research studies conducted by the state board of health and other agencies, and providing for the confidential character of such studies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [144.053] Research studies confidential. [Subdivision 1.] All information, records of interviews, written reports, statements, notes, memoranda, or other data procured by the state board of health, in connection with studies